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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Honorable Mayor and 
Members of the City Council 
City of East Dubuque 
East Dubuque, Illinois 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinions 

acB 
O'Connor+Brooks 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

1415 Locust Street 

P.O. Box743 

Dubuque, IA 52004-0743 

Phone I 563-582-7224 

Fax I 563-582-6118 

901 Spring Street 

P.O. Box294 

Galena, IL 61036-0294 

Phone I 815-777-1880 

Fax I 815-777-3092 

www.oconnorbrooks.com 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the 
business type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the 
City.of East Dubuque, Illinois, as of and for the year ended April 30, 2023, and the related notes 
to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the City's basic financial statements as 
listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the respective cash basis financial position of the governmental activities, the business type 
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of East 
Dubuque as of April 30, 2023, and the respective changes in its cash basis financial position for 
the year then ended in accordance with the basis of accounting described in Note 1 C. 

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities 
under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of 
Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the City of East 
Dubuque, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Basis of Accounting 

As described in Note 1 C, these financial statements were prepared on the basis of cash receipts 
and disbursements, which is a basis of accounting other than U.S. generally accepted accounting 
principles. Our opinions are not modified with respect to this matter. 

J.W. Hannan, CPA I E.A. Schilling, CPA I S.H. Roberts, CPA I J.L. Woolf, CPA I G. J. Jaeger, CPA I S. D. Heston, CPA I D. P. Morrow, CPA 

Members of American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and Iowa Society of Certified Public Accountants 



Emphasis of Matter 

As discussed in Note 16 to the financial statements, the City of East Dubuque adopted new 
accounting guidance related to Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 87, 
Leases. Our opinions are not modified with respect to this matter. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 
in accordance with the cash basis of accounting described in Note 1 C, and for determining that 
the cash basis of accounting is an acceptable basis for the preparation of the financial statements 
in the circumstances. Management is also responsible for the design, implementation and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the City of 
East Dubuque's ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial 
statement date, including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt 
shortly thereafter. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor's report that includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but 
is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from effor, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in 
the aggregate, they would influence the judgement made by a reasonable user based on the 
financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
Auditing Standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or e1Tor, and design and perfonn audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 
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• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the City of East Dubuque's internal control. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgement, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the City of East Dubuque's ability to 
continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 

Report on Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise the City of East Dubuque's basic financial statements. We previously 
audited, in accordance with the standards referred to in the third paragraph of this report, the 
financial statements for the six years ended April 30, 2022 (which are not presented herein) and 
expressed unmodified opinions on those financial statements which were prepared on the basis 
of cash receipts and disbursements. The accompanying supplementary information as listed in 
the table of contents is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of 
the basic financial statements. 

The supplementary information listed in the table of contents is the responsibility of management 
and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing 
procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional 
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic 
financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with U.S. 
generally accepted auditing standards. In our opinion, the supplementary infonnation is fairly 
stated in all matetial respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole on the 
basis of accounting described in Note 1 C. 
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Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other information included in this annual financial report. The 
other information (Part I and Part II), as listed in the table of contents, has not been subjected to 
the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, accordingly, we 
do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on it. 

In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the 
other information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other 
information and the basic financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears 
materially misstated. If, based on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material 
misstatement of the other information exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
February 19, 2024 on our consideration of the City of East Dubuque's internal control over 
financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe 
the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the 
results of that testing and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial 
reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards in considering the City of East Dubuque's internal control 
over financial reporting and compliance. 

O'CONNOR, BROOKS & CO., P.C. 

()'~, 6~<L (!_{)_J PC-. 
Dubuque, Iowa 
February 19, 2024 

- 4 -



a=a 
O'Connor+Brooks 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL 
OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND 

OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

1415 Locust Street 

P.O. Box743 

Dubuque, IA 52004-0743 

Phone I 563-582-7224 

Fax I 563-582-6118 

901 Spring Street 

P.O. Box 294 

Galena, IL 61036-0294 

Phone I 815-777-1880 

Fax I 815-777-3092 

www.oconnorbrooks.com 

To the Honorable Mayor and 
Members of the City Council 
City of East Dubuque 
East Dubuque, Illinois 

We have audited in accordance with U.S. generally accepted auditing standards and the standards 
applicable to financial audits contained in the Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities, 
the business type activities, each major fund and the aggregate remaining fund information of the 
City of East Dubuque, Illinois, as of and for the year ended April 30, 2023, and the related notes 
to financial statements, which collectively comprise the City's basic financial statements, and 
have issued our report thereon dated February 19, 2024. Our report expressed unmodified 
opinions on the financial statements which were prepared on the basis of cash receipts and 
disbursements, a basis of accounting other than U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the City of East 
Dubuque's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances f~r the purpose of expressing our opinions on 
the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the City of East Dubuque's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the City of East Dubuque's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable 
possibility a material misstatement of the City of East Dubuque's financial statement will not be 
prevented or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or 
a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

J.W. Hannan, CPA I E.A. Schilling, CPA I S.H. Roberts, CPA I J.L. Woolf, CPA I G. J. Jaeger, CPA I S. D. Heston, CPA I D. P. Morrow, CPA 

Members of American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and Iowa Society of Certified Public Accountants 



Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies and, therefore, material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies may exist that were not identified. However, as described below, we identified 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be a material weakness (2023-001 through 
2023-007). 2023-001 was noted in the prior year audit. 

2023-001 FINANCIAL STATEMENT PREPARATION INCLUDING DISCLOSURES 

Criteria - An effective internal control system provides for internal controls related 
to ensuring the financial statements and disclosures are fairly presented in 
conformity with the cash basis method of accounting. 

Condition - The City relies upon the audit firm to draft the financial statements and 
related disclosures. 

Cause - As is inherent in many governmental entities of this size, the City has 
management and employees who, while knowledgeable and skillful, do not have the 
time to maintain the current knowledge and expertise to fully prepare financial 
statements and the related disclosures. 

Effect - Errors could occur in the financial statements and/or disclosures and not be 
detected by management. 

Recommendation - We recommend that the City staff look for educational 
opportunities to increase their knowledge of accounting principles common to 
governmental entities as they relate to the City's financial statements. 

Response- In the very challenging process of preparing the City's 2022-23 financial 
accounts for the audit, we contracted for the expertise necessary. In the future, we 
intend to utilize expertise either in-house or by contract to ensure our accounts 
remain in order. It is our hope that this level of epertise will allow the City to pepare 
financial statements. 

Conclusion - Response accepted. 

2023-002 EMPLOYEE TERMINATION AGREEMENT 

Criteria - An effective internal control system provides for internal controls related 
to ensuring proper accounting for disbursements. Internal controls over safeguarding 
assets constitute a process, effected by an entity's governing body, management and 
other personnel designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or 
timely detection of unauthorized transactions and safeguarding assets from error or 
misappropriation. 

Condition - It was noted during our audit, the City entered into a severance 
agreement with a fo1mer employee. This agreement was to be paid in addition to the 
normal accrued benefits that are paid upon termination. However, this agreement 
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2023-002 EMPLOYEE TERMINATION AGREEMENT (CONTINUED) 

was never approved by City Council and it appeared that the employee was paid for 
their accrued benefits in excess of policy. 

Cause - The City has not implemented procedures to ensure all disbursements are 
properly authorized by City Council and that termination benefits are paid out in 
accordance with City policy. 

Effect - Lack of proper oversight could result in improper transactions and the 
opportunity for misappropriation of the City's assets. 

Recommendation - The City should implement procedures to ensure any future 
severance agreements are approved by the City Council and all accrued 
compensation is paid out in accordance with City policy. 

Response - The current management team completely agrees that: 

1. Human resource functions, including severance, termination and hiring, 
demand clear and objective policies to avoid the appearance ofimprpriety. 

2. Deviation from those polices requires council approval. 

Conclusion - Response accepted. 

2023-003 PAY RA TES 

Criteria - An effective internal control system provides for internal controls related 
to ensuring proper accounting for disbursements. Internal controls over safeguarding 
assets constitute a process, effected by an entity's governing body, management and 
other personnel designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or 
timely detection of unauthorized transactions and safeguarding assets from error or 
misappropriation. 

Condition - During our audit it appeared an employee had multiple pay rate changes 
not approved by City Council. 

Cause - The City has not implemented procedures to ensure all disbursements are 
properly authorized by City Council and that all payroll transactions are paid in 
accordance with approved rates. 

Effect - Lack of proper oversight could result in improper transactions and the 
opp01iunity for misappropriation of the City's assets. 

Recommendation - The City should implement procedures to ensure all payroll 
transactions are paid in accordance with approved rates and all payroll changes are 
approved in accordance with City policy. 
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2023-003 PAY RATES (CONTINUED) 

Response - We agree and will implement procedures to ensure that employees are 
paid in accordance with approved rates and that changes must be approved by the 
Council. In addition, no employee should have the power to increase her or his own 
pay or benefits without approval of the Council. 

Conclusion - Response accepted. 

2023-004 BANK RECONCILIATIONS 

Criteria - Procedures should be in place that bank reconciliations be reconciled to 
the general ledger on a monthly basis and any variances be reconciled timely. 

Condition - Monthly bank reconciliations were not being performed monthly on a 
timely basis. As a result, there were material adjusting journal entries that were 
recorded at year end by City management to reconcile the bank balances to the 
general ledger. 

Cause - There was a change in City personnel during the fiscal year and procedures 
were not in place to ensure bank reconciliations were getting done timely during the 
transition. 

Effect - Fund balance amounts were misstated during the fiscal year. 

Recommendation - The City should establish procedures to ensure bank account 
balances are reconciled to the general ledger monthly. Variances should be reviewed 
and resolved timely. 

Response - The current management team agrees with the recommendation and 
contracted with an independent CPA to reconcile nearly a year's balances. We are 
committed to monthly reconciliation going forward. 

Conclusion - Response accepted. 

2023-005 FINANCIAL REPORTING 

Criteria - A deficiency in internal control over financial reporting exists when the 
design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the 
normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and 
correct, misstatements of the financial statements on a timely basis. Properly 
designed policies and procedures and implementation of the policies and procedures 
are an integral part of ensming the reliability and accuracy of the City's financial 
statements. 

Condition - Material adjustments were needed to bring various fund balances to 
their c01rect balance. Adjustments were subsequently made by the City to properly 
report these amounts in the financial statements. 
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2023-005 FINANCIAL REPORTING (CONTINUED) 

Cause- Due to the monthly financials not being completed timely, procedures could 
not be performed to determine if the financial statements were accurate and reliable. 

Effect - Lack of procedures resulted in City employees not detecting the errors in the 
normal course of performing their assigned functions and material adjustments to the 
Ctiy's financial statements were necessary. 

Recommendation - The City should implement procedures to ensure all transactions 
are properly recorded in the City's financial statements. 

Response - The current management team agrees. We intend to implement and 
maintain a system that completes monthly financials and ties them to the City budget 
to allow the mayor, council and citizens to know the financial status of the City on a 
monthly basis. 

Conclusion - Response accepted. 

2023-006 DISBURSEMENT APPROVAL 

Criteria - An effective internal control system provides for internal controls related 
to ensuring proper accounting for disbursements. Internal controls over safeguarding 
assets constitute a process, effected by an entity's governing body, management and 
other personnel designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or 
timely detection of unauthorized transactions and safeguarding assets from error or 
misappropriation. 

Condition - Seven disbursements tested had no evidence of council approval. 

Cause - The City has not implemented procedures to ensure all warrants are 
included on the list of bills presented to council for approval. 

Effect - Lack of proper approval could result in unauthorized or improper 
transactions and the opportunity for misappropriation. 

Recommendation - The City should ensure all disbursements are properly approved. 
The City should also review the list of warrants presented to Council at regular 
meetings to ensure all disbursements are included. 

Response - The current management team agrees. We will implement policies to 
ensure that all regular budgeted expenditures appear in the warrants for council 
approval and items that are unbudgeted or exceed the budget are approved prior to 
expenditure. 

Conclusion - Response accepted. 
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2023-007 SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION FOR DISBURSEMENTS 

Criteria - The City should maintain supporting documentation for all disbursements 
in order to substantiate that the disbursements are legitimate. 

Condition - City management did not have supporting documentation for multiple 
disbursements paid during the year. 

Cause - Supporting documentation was not kept to substantiate the payment being 
made. 

Effect - Disbursements could occur without proper authorization or oversight. 

Recommendation - Supporting documentation for all disbursements should be 
maintained for all disbursements made by the City. 

Response - The current management agrees. Failure to maintain documentation is 
unacceptable. We have implemented policies to ensure documentation is maintained 
and properly organized. 

Conclusion - Response accepted. 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the City of East Dubuque's financial 
statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, non-compliance with which could 
have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, 
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 
non-compliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards. 

We noted certain other matters that we reported to management of the City of East Dubuque in a 
separate letter dated February 19, 2024. 

City of East Dubuque's Responses to Findings 

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the City's 
responses to the findings identified in our audit and described previously. The City of East 
Dubuque's responses were not subjected to the other auditing procedures applied in the audit of 
the financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on the responses. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the result of that testing and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
City's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the City's internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

O'CONNOR, BROOKS, & CO., P.C. 

Dubuque, Iowa 
February 19, 2024 
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OTHER 
INFORMATION 

(Part I) 



CITY OF EAST DUBUQUE 
EAST DUBUQUE, ILLINOIS 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 

The management of the City of East Dubuque provides the following information as an 
introduction, overview and analysis of the City's financial statements for the year ended April 30, 
2023. 

2023 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

Receipts of the City's governmental activities increased 14%, or approximately $428,328, from. 
fiscal year 2022 to fiscal year 2023. The increase was primarily due to increased revenue from. a 
full year of cannabis taxes and associated sales taxes as well as tax increment financing 
collections. 

Disbursements of the City's governmental activities increased 28%, or approximately $764,944 
in fiscal year 2023 from. fiscal year 2022. The increase was primarily in public works and city 
administration. In public works, infrastructure improvements were above budgeted levels as 
were equipment purchases. City administration increases were primarily due to costs involved in 
staff turnover. 

The City's total cash basis net position increased 12% or approximately $106,861, in fiscal year 
2023 from. fiscal year 2022. Of this amount, the cash basis net position of the governmental 
activities decreased approximately $27,724 and the cash basis net position of the business type 
activities increased approximately $134,585. 

USING THIS ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 

The annual financial report consists of a series of financial statements and other information as 
follows: 

Management's Discussion and Analysis introduces the basic financial statements and provides 
an analytical overview of the City's financial activities. 

The government-wide financial statement consists of a cash basis statement of activities and net 
position. This statement provides information about the activities of the City as a whole and 
presents an overall view of the City's finances. 

The fund financial statements tell how governmental services were financed as well as what 
remains for future spending. Fund financial statements report the City's operations in more 
detail than the government-wide financial statement by providing infonnation about the most 
significant funds. 

Notes to financial statements provide additional information essential to a full understanding of 
the data provided in the basic financial statements. 

Supplementaiy information further explains and supp01is the financial statements with a 
comparison of the City's receipts and disbursements in the general, motor fuel tax, and parks and 
playground funds with the amounts that the City budgeted. Also included is detailed information 
about the non-major governmental funds, capital project account detail, information regarding 
water usage/rates, and prope1iy tax assessments and collections. 
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Other information (Part II) includes information regarding the City's participation in the Illinois 
Municipal Retirement Fund. 

BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 

The City maintains its financial records on the basis of cash receipts and disbursements and the 
financial statements of the City are prepared on that basis. The cash basis of accounting does not 
give effect to accounts receivable, accounts payable, fixed assets, and other accrued items. 
Accordingly, the financial statements do not present financial position and results of operations 
of the funds in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. Therefore, when 
reviewing the financial information and discussion within this annual financial report, the reader 
should keep in mind the limitations resulting from the use of the cash basis method of 
accounting. 

REPORTING THE CITY'S FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES 

Government-wide Financial Statement 

One of the most important questions asked about the City's finances is, "Is the City as a whole 
better off or worse off as a result of the year's activities?" The cash basis statement of activities 
and net position reports information which helps answer this question. 

The cash basis statement of activities and net position presents the City's net position. Over 
time, increases or decreases in the City's net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether 
the financial position of the City is improving or deteriorating. 

The cash basis statement of activities and net position is divided into two kinds of activities: 

Governmental activities include public safety, economic development, public works, general 
administration, culture and recreation, and debt service. Property taxes, state taxes, customer 
charges, and state and federal grants finance most of these activities. 

Business type activities include the water and sewer utilities, and the garbage service. These 
activities are financed primarily by user charges. 

Fund Financial Statements 

These statements provide financial position and results of the City's major funds. A fund is an 
accounting entity created to account for a specific activity tax or purpose. The major funds of 
the City of East Dubuque are the general, motor fuel tax, parks and playground, capital projects, 
water, sewer, and garbage funds. The creation of these funds is either mandated by law or 
created by management, to demonstrate financial compliance with budgetary or legal 
requirements. Funds are classified into two broad categories: governmental and proprietary. 

Governmental funds. Governmental funds account for most of the City's basic services. They 
focus on how money flows into and out of those funds, and the balances at year end that are 
available for spending. The governmental fund financial statements provide a detailed view of 
the City's general government operations and the basic services it provides. Governmental fund 
information helps you detennine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can be 
spent in the near future to finance the City's programs. 
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The governmental fund financial statement on pages 20 and 21 separately displays the 
governmental funds considered to be major funds. All other governmental funds, which are 
referred to as "non-major" funds, are combined into a single column. Detailed financial data for 
the general, motor fuel tax, and parks and playground fund is provided in supplementary 
information (Schedules 1 through 3). Detailed financial data for each non-major governmental 
fund is provided in the combining statements in supplementary information (Schedule 4). 

Proprietary funds. Proprietary funds account for the City's enterprise funds. Enterprise funds 
are used to report business type activities. These funds are used to account for operations that 
are financed and operated in a manner similar to a private business enterprise for which (1) the 
intent is that the costs be recovered primarily through user charges, or (2) detennination of net 
income is appropriate for management control, accountability or other purposes. The City's 
water, sewer, and garbage funds are considered to be major funds. 

GOVERNMENTAL-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

The following tables present condensed inf01mation in net position and changes in net position 
for the fiscal years ended April 30, 2023 and 2022. 

Restricted 
Unrestricted 

Total Net Position 

Restricted 
Unrestricted 

Total Net Position 

Net Position 
4/30/2023 

Governmental Business Type 
Activities Activities 

---------------- ----------------
$ 2,073,238 $ 257,503 

(1,604,548) 243,927 
---------------- ----------------
$ 468,690 $ 501,430 

Net Position 
4/30/2022 

Governmental 
Activities 

$ 1,401,420 
(905,006) 

$ 496,414 

Business Type 
Activities 

$ 271,363 
95,482 

$ 366,845 
---------

Total 
---------------

$ 2,330,741 
(1,360,621) 

---------------
$ 970,120 

Total 

$ 1,672,783 
(809,524) 

$ 863,259 

Net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of financial position. The City's cash 
balance for governmental activities decreased from a year ago, decreasing from $496,414 to 
$468,690. The analysis that follows focuses on the changes in cash basis net position of 
govermnental activities. 
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Change in Cash Basis Net Position of Governmental Activities 
For the Years Ended April 30, 2023 and 2022 

Program Receipts: 
Charges for services 
Operating grants and contributions 
Capital grants and contributions 

General Receipts: 
Taxes: 

Property tax levied for: 
General purposes 
Tax increment financing 

Sales tax 
Utility tax 
State income tax 
Personal property replacement tax 

Unrestricted investment earnings 
Video gaming receipts 
Cannabis taxes 
American Rescue Plan Act 
Miscellaneous 

Total Receipts 

Program Disbursements: 
Public safety 
Economic development 
Public works 
General administration 
Culture and recreation 
Debt service 

Total Disbursements 

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts Under Disbursements 

Other Financing Sources (Uses): 
Interfund loan, net 
Proceeds from sale of capital assets 
Transfers, net 

Total Other Financing Sources 

Net Change in Cash Balances 

Net Position, Beginning of Year 

Net Position, End of Year 

2023 

$ 286,499 
209,486 

58,170 

403,568 
375,300 
998,175 
108,822 
218,898 

46,582 
1,266 

243,308 
335,193 
106,759 

12,283 
-------------

$ 3,404,309 
-------------

$ 1,257,370 
22,264 

1,477,652 
741,020 

18,694 
29,200 

-------------
$ 3,546,200 

-------------
$ (141,891) 

-------------

$ (4,991) 

119,158 
-------------

$ 114,167 
-------------

$ (27,724) 

496,414 
-------------

$ 468,690 

2022 

$ 256,863 
142,118 
100,174 

388,326 
286,900 
900,982 
104,260 
233,070 
35,533 

484 
246,952 
161,853 
106,648 
11,818 

-------------
$ 2,975,981 

-------------

$ 1,273,262 
34,623 

880,089 
537,554 
24,928 
30,800 

-------------
$ 2,781,256 

-------------
$ 194,725 

-------------

$ (6,440) 
1,950 

100,244 
-------------

$ 95,754 
-------------

$ 290,479 

205,935 
-------------

$ 496,414 

Receipts of the City's governmental funds increased $428,328 from the prior year. This increase 
is primarily due to increased revenue from a full year of cannabis taxes and associated sales taxes 
as well as tax increment financing collections. 
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Disbursements of the City's governmental funds increased $764,944 from the prior year. The 
increase was primarily in public works and city administration. In public works, infrastructure 
improvements were above budgeted levels as were equipment purchases. City adminstration 
increases were primarily due to costs involved in staff turnover. 

The cost of all governmental activities this year was approximately $3.5 million compared to 
$2.8 million last year. However, as shown on the statement of activities and net position on 
pages 18 to 19, the amount taxpayers ultimately financed for these activities was approximately 
$3.0 million because some of the cost was paid by those benefitting from the programs or by 
other governments and organizations which subsidized certain programs with grants and 
contributions. The City paid for the remaining "public benefit" portion of governmental 
activities with property tax (some of which could only be used for certain programs) and other 
receipts such as state income tax, sales taxes, cannabis taxes, utility taxes, video gaming, and 
loan proceeds. 

Changes in Cash Basis Net Position of Business Type Activities 
For the Years Ended April 30, 2023 and 2022 

Program Receipts: 
Charges for services: 

Water 
Sewer 
Garbage 

General Receipts: 
Use of money and property 
Miscellaneous 

Non-Operating Receipts: 
Sewer utility debt service charges 
Capital grants 

Total Receipts 

Disbursements: 
Water 
Sewer 
Garbage 

Total Disbursements 

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts Over 
(Under) Disbursements 

Other Financing Sources (Uses): 
Interfund loan, net 
Loan proceeds 
Transfers, net 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 

Net Change in Cash Balances 

Net Position, Begim1ing of Year 

Net Position, End of Year 
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2023 
---------------

$ 389,080 
347,368 
120,353 

14,424 
6,576 

168,184 
527,298 

-------------
$ 1,573,283 

-------------

$ 2,738,099 
983,766 

89,860 
-------------

$ 3,811,725 
-------------

$(2,238,442) 
-------------

$ 4,991 
2,487,194 
(119,158) 

-------------
$ 2,373,027 

-------------
$ 134,585 

366,845 
-------------

$ 501,430 

2022 
---------------

$ 408,583 
380,706 
117,667 

22,800 
12,692 

160,699 

-------------
$ 1,103,147 

-------------

$ 448,200 
521,866 
104,666 

-------------
$ 1,074,732 

-------------

$ 28,415 
-------------

$ 6,440 
7,189 

(100,244) 
-------------

$ (86,615) 
-------------

$ (58,200) 

425,045 
-------------

$ 366,845 



Receipts of the City's business type activities increased $470,136 from the prior year due to 
water and sewer capital financing which forgave portions of the loan amounts upon completion 
of the projects. 

Disbursements of the City's business type activities increased $2,736,993 from the prior year due 
to major water and sewer projects funded through state loans. 

INDIVIDUAL MAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUND ANALYSIS 

As th~ City of East Dubuque completed the year, its governmental funds reported a combined 
fund balance of $486,690 a decrease of $27,724 above last year's total of $496,414. The 
following are the significant reasons for the changes in fund balances of the major funds from the 
pnoryear: 

The General fund cash balance decreased $125,322 from the prior year balance of $(885,006). 
The decrease is due to an anticipated deficit in the City budget. Unanticipated costs in city 
administration, especially involving turnover costs, increased this deficit. The general fund has 
been operating at a large deficit for years and management is committed to returning the fund to 
a positive balance as our financial position improves. 

The Capital Projects fund cash balance increased $125,060 from the prior year balance of 
$1,037,133. The increase is due to increased collections in tax incremental finance funds 
without offsetting expenditures. 

The Motor Fuel Tax fund cash balance decreased $30,458 from the prior year balance of 
$203,490 due to costs for street repairs and road salt that exceeded revenue. 

The Parks and Playground fund increased $17,112 from the prior year balance of $73,568. 

INDIVIDUAL MAJOR BUSINESS FUND TYPE ANALYSIS 

The Water fund cash balance increased $201,673 from the prior year balance of $418,889. The 
increase is due to unspent loan proceeds. 

The Sewer fund cash balance decreased $69,394 to a balance of$(169,815). The decrease is due 
to increased operating costs. 

The Garbage fund cash balance increased $2,306 from the prior year balance of $48,377. The 
increase is due to revenue that exceeded contracted costs. 

BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

There were significant variations between budgeted and actual receipts and disbursements in the 
general fund. The following factors were noted: 

Receipts were over budget by $412,509 due to increased revenue from a full year of cannabis 
taxes and associated sales taxes as well as tax increment financing collections. 
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Disbursements were under budget by $670,735 due to costs associated with major capital 
projects, including a new police station, fire station and preliminary costs related to future water 
and sewer projects. 

DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

At April 30, 2023, the City had $5,558,551 in bonds and other long-term debt, compared to 
$3,243,985 at April 30, 2022 as shown below. 

Outstanding Debt 
April 30, 2023 and 2022 

General Obligation Bonds and Notes 
Revenue Notes 

Total 

2023 
------------

$ 245,725 
5,312,826 
------------

$ 5,558,551 

2022 
------------

$ 266,895 
2,977,090 
------------

$ 3,243,985 

The City continues to draw on the Illinois EPA notes for the sanitary sewer and water system 
improvement projects. For the year ended April 30, 2023, the City took advances of $2,487,194 
on these notes. The City continues to lease two copiers for city hall and the police department 

See Note 3 and Note 11 to the financial statements for an analysis of the City's debt at April 30, 
2023. 

ECONOMIC FACTORS THAT COULD HAVE AN EFFECT ON THE FINANCIAL 
POSITION OF THE CITY 

As of April 30, 2023, the City had remaining balances on construction commitments totaling 
$1,464,954. The remaining balances will b~ paid as work on the projects are completed. 

The City has not entered into any major funding commitments since April 30, 2023. 

The City continues to plan for future capital projects in an attempt to upgrade infrastructure. We 
anticipate additional debt through the State of Illinois as we make the necessary improvements. 
As of the report date, the City has received loan advances totaling $902,421 during fiscal year 
2024 related to these projects. 

CONTACTING THE CITY'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the City's finances for all those 
with an interest in the City's finances. Questions concerning any of the infonnation provided in 
this report or requests for additional inf01mation should be addressed to Bob Seitz, City 
Manager, City of East Dubuque, 261 Sinsinawa Avenue, East Dubuque, IL 61025. 
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Functions/Programs: 
Governmental Activities: 

Public safety 
Economic development 
Public works 
General administration 
Culture and recreation 
Debt service - principal 
Debt service - interest and fees 

Total Governmental Activities 

Business Type Activities: 
Water 
Sewer 
Garbage 

Total Business Type Activities 

Total 

CITY OF EAST DUBUQUE 
EAST DUBUQUE, ILLINOIS 

STATEMENT "1" 

STATEMENT OF ACTMTIES AND NET POSITION - CASH BASIS 
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2023 

Disbursements 

$ 1,257,370 
22,264 

1,477,652 
741,020 

18,694 
21,170 

8,030 

$ 3,546,200 

$ 2,738,099 
983,766 

89,860 

$ 3,811,725 

$ 7,357,925 

Program Receipts 
-----------------------------------------------------

Charges for Operating Grants Capital Grants 
Service and Contributions and Contributions 

$ 181,972 $ 126,219 $ 58,170 

83,267 
104,527 

$ 286,499 $ 209,486 $ 58,170 

$ 389,080 $ $ 400,000 
515,552 127,298 
120,353 

----------------
$ 1,024,985 $ $ 527,298 
-- ----------------
$ 1,311,484 $ 209,486 $ 585,468 

Net (Disbursements) Receipts and 
Changes in Cash Basis Net Assets 

Governmental 
Activities 

$ (891,009) 
(22,264) 

(1,394,385) 
(636,493) 
(18,694) 
(21,170) 
(8,030) 

$ (2,992,045) 

$ 

$ 

$ (2,992,045) 

Business Type 
Activities 

$ 

$ 

$ (1,949,019) 
(340,916) 

30,493 

$ (2,259,442) 
---------------

$ (2,259,442) 

Total 

$ (891,009) 
(22,264) 

(1,394,385) 
(636,493) 
(18,694) 
(21,170) 
(8,030) 

$ (2,992,045) 

$ (1,949,019) 
(340,916) 

30,493 

$ (2,259,442) 

$ (5,251,487) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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General Receipts and Transfers: 
Taxes: 

Property tax levied for: 
General purposes 
Tax increment financing 

Sales taxes 
Utility taxes 
Cannabis taxes 
State income taxes 
Personal property replacement tax 

Unrestricted investment earnings 
Video gaming receipts 
American Rescue Plan Act 
Miscellaneous 
Transfers 
Loan proceeds 
Interfund loan, net 

Total general receipts and transfers 

Change in cash basis net assets 

Cash basis net position beginning of year 

Cash basis net position end of year 

Cash Basis Net Position: 
Restricted- See Note 8 
Unrestricted 

Total cash basis net position 

STATEMENT "1" (CONTINUED) 
CITY OF EAST DUBUQUE 

EAST DUBUQUE, ILLINOIS 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND NET POSITION - CASH BASIS 
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2023 

Disbursements 

Net (Disbursements) Receipts and 
Program Receipts Changes in Cash Basis Net Assets 

Charges for Operating Grants Capital Grants 
Service and Contributions and Contributions 

Governmental 
Activities 

$ 403,568 
375,300 
998,175 
108,822 
335,193 
218,898 
46,582 

1,266 
243,308 
106,759 

12,283 
119,158 

---
(4,991) 

--------------
$ 2,964,321 

--
$ (27,724) 

$ 496,414 
------

$ 468,690 
--

$ 2,073,238 
(1,604,548) 

--
$ 468,690 

Business Type 
Activities 

$ 

14,424 
---
---

6,576 
(119,158) 

2,487,194 
4,991 

$ 2,394,027 
--------------

$ 134,585 
--------------

$ 366,845 

$ 501,430 
--

$ 257,503 
243,927 

--------------
$ 501,430 

Total 

$ 403,568 
375,300 
998,175 
108,822 
335,193 
218,898 
46,582 
15,690 

243,308 
106,759 

18,859 
---

2,487,194 
---

--------------
$ 5,358,348 

-------------
$ 106,861 

$ 863,259 
----

$ 970,120 
--

$ 2,330,741 
(1,360,621) 

--------------
$ 970,120 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
- 19 -



CITY OF EAST DUBUQUE 
EAST DUBUQUE, ILLINOIS 

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN CASH 
BALANCES-GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

Receipts: 
Property tax 
Tax increment financing 

collections 
Utility taxes 
Licenses and permits 
Intergovernmental 
Fines and forfeits 
Charges for services 
Use of money and property 
Contributions and grants 
Miscellaneous 

Total Receipts 

Disbursements: 
Operating: 

Public safety 
Economic development 
Public works 
General administration 
Culture and recreation 
Debt service - principal 
Debt service - interest and fees 

Total Disbursements 

Excess (Deficiency) ofreceipts 
over (under) disbursements 

AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2023 

General 

$ 90,623 $ 

108,822 
93,089 

1,617,801 
41,759 

140,901 
8,357 

184,369 
12,283 

Motor 
Fuel 
Tax 

Parks & 
Playground 

Capital 
Projects 

Nonmajor 
Governmental 

Funds Total 

$ 35,794 $ $ 277,151 $ 403,568 

375,300 375,300 
108,822 
93,089 

83,267 224,355 20 1,925,443 
3,250 45,009 

140,901 
237 12 160 8,766 

106,759 291,128 
12,283 

$ 2,298,004 $ 83,504 $ 35,806 $ 706,414 $ 280,581 $ 3,404,309 

$ 1,177,465 $ $ $ 

743,522 113,962 
579,180 

18,694 

22,264 
559,090 

$ 79,905 

61,078 
161,840 

21,170 
8,030 

$ 1,257,370 
22,264 

1,477,652 
741,020 

18,694 
21,170 

8,030 

$ 2,500,167 $ 113,962 $ 18,694 $ 581,354 $ 332,023 $ 3,546,200 

$ (202,163) $ (30,458) $ 17,112 $ 125,060 $ (51,442) $ (141,891) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
- 20 -

STATEMENT "2" 



STATEMENT "2" (CONTINUED) 

CITY OF EAST DUBUQUE 
EAST DUBUQUE, ILLINOIS 

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN CASH 
BALANCES-GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2023 

Motor Nonmajor 
Fuel Parks & Capital Governmental 

General Tax Playground Projects Funds 
--

Other Financing Sources (Uses): 
Transfers in $ 119,158 $ $ $ $ 37,326 
Transfers out (37,326) 
Interfund loan, net (4,991) 

Total Other Financing 
Sources (Uses) $ 76,841 $ $ $ $ 37,326 

Net change in cash balances $ (125,322) $ (30,458) $ 17,112 $ 125,060 $ (14,116) 

Cash balances beginning 
of the year (885,006) 203,490 73,563 1,037,133 67,234 

Cash balances end of year $ (1,010,328) $ 173,032 $ 90,675 $ 1,162,193 $ 53,118 

Cash Basis Fund Balances: 
Restricted for: 

Special revenue purposes $ $ $ $ $ 32,978 
Public safety equipment 115,146 
Road construction/maintenance 173,032 
Payroll taxes r --- 20,140 
Parks and playground maintenance 90,675 
Capital projects and economic 

development 1,641,267 
Unassigned (1,125,474) (479,074) 

Total $(1,010,328) $ 173,032 $ 90,675 $ 1,162,193 $ 53,118 
=--= 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Total 

$ 156,484 
(37,326) 

(4,991) 

-
$ 114,167 

--
$ (27,724) 

496,414 

$ 468,690 

$ 32,978 
115,146 
173,032 
20,140 
90,675 

1,641,267 
(1,604,548) 

-
$ 468,690 
==== 



STATEMENT "3" 
CITY OF EAST DUBUQUE 

EAST DUBUQUE, ILLINOIS 

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND 
CHANGES IN CASH BALANCES - PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2023 

Enterprise Funds 
----------------------------------------------------------------------

Water Sewer 
-------------- --------------

Operating Receipts: 
Charges for service $ 389,080 $ 347,368 $ 
Miscellaneous 6,576 

-------------- --------------
Total Operating Receipts $ 395,656 $ 347,368 $ 

-------------- --------------
Operating Disbursements: 

Business type activities $ 2,738,099 $ 801,722 $ 
-------------- --------------

Excess (Deficiency) of Operating 
Receipts Over (Under) Operating 

Disbursements $ (2,342,443) $ (454,354) $ 
-------------- --------------

Non-operating Receipts: 
Use of money and property $ 5,479 $ 7,132 $ 
Sewer utility debt service charges 168,184 
Grants 400,000 127,298 
Debt service (182,044) 

-------------- --------------
Total Non-operating Receipts $ 405,479 $ 120,570 $ 

-------------- ------------~-
Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts 

Over (Under) Disbursements $ (1,936,964) $ (333,784) $ 
-------------- --------------

Other Financing Sources (Uses): 
Transfers out $ (30,000) $ (59,158) $ 
Loan proceeds 2,163,646 323,548 
Interfund loan, net 4,991 

-------------- --------------
Total Other Financing 

Sources (Uses) $ 2,138,637 $ 264,390 $ 
-------------- --------------

Net change in cash balances $ 201,673 $ (69,394) $ 

Cash balances beginning of year 418,889 (100,421) 
-------------- --------------

Cash balances end of year $ 620,562 $ (169,815) $ 

Cash Basis Fund Balances: 
Restricted $ $ 257,503 $ 
Umestricted 620,562 (427,318) 

------------- --------------
Total $ 620,562 $ (169,815) $ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Garbage 
--------------

120,353 

--------------
120,353 

--------------

89,860 
--------------

30,493 
--------------

1,813 

--------------

1,813 
~~-~~---------

32,306 
--------------

(30,000) 

--------------

(30,000) 
--------------

2,306 

48,377 
--------------

50,683 

50,683 
--------------

50,683 

Total 
--------------

$ 856,801 
6,576 

--------------
$ 863,377 

--------------

$ 3,629,681 
--------------

$ (2,766,304) 
--------------

$ 14,424 
168,184 
527,298 

(182,044) 
--------------

$ 527,862 
--------------

$ (2,238,442) 
--------------

$ (119,158) 
2,487,194 

4,991 
--------------

$ 2,373,027 
--------------

$ 134,585 

366,845 
--------------

$ 501,430 

$ 257,503 
243,927 

-------------
$ 501,430 



CITY OF EAST DUBUQUE 
EAST DUBUQUE, ILLINOIS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
APRIL 30, 2023 

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: 

The City of East Dubuque, Illinois is an incorporated city of 1,505 residents (2020 
census) located in Jo Daviess County, Illinois. The City operates under a city 
manager fonn of government and provides the following services: Public Safety 
(Police, Fire and Ambulance), Economic Development, Public Works (Streets and 
Flood Control), General Administration, and Culture/Recreation. Other enterprises 
include the Water/Sewer Public Utility and Garbage Service. 

A. Reporting Entity 

For financial reporting purposes, the City of East Dubuque, Illinois, has included all 
funds, organizations, agencies, boards, commissions and authorities. The City has 
also considered all potential component units for which it is financially accountable 
and other organizations for which the nature and significance of their relationship 
with the City are such that exclusion would cause the City's financial statements to be 
misleading or incomplete. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board has set 
forth criteria to be considered in determining financial accountability. These criteria 
include appointing a voting majority of an organization's governing body, and (1) the 
ability of the City to impose its will on that organization or (2) the potential for the 
organization to provide specific benefits to or impose specific financial burdens on 
the City. Based upon the above criteria, the City of East Dubuque has determined 
that there are no organizations to be reported on within the financial statements. The 
City has also determined that the city is not a component unit of another entity. 

B. Basis of Presentation 

Government-wide Financial Statement - The Cash Basis Statement of Activities and 
Net Position reports information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the City. For 
the most part, the effect of interfund activity has been removed from this statement. 
Governmental activities, which are supported by tax and intergovernmental receipts, 
are reported separately from business type activities, which rely to a significant extent 
on fees and charges for services. 

The Cash Basis Statement of Activities and Net Position presents the City's 
nonfiduciaiy net position. Net position is reported in two categories: 

Expendable restricted net position results when constraints placed on the use of 
cash balances are either externally imposed or imposed by law through 
constitutional provision or enabling legislation. 

Unrestricted net position consists of cash balances not meeting the definition of 
the preceding category. Unrestricted net position often has constraints on cash 
balances imposed by management which can be removed or modified. 
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CITY OF EAST DUBUQUE 
EAST DUBUQUE, ILLINOIS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
APRIL 30, 2023 

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: (Continued) 

B. Basis of Presentation (Continued) 

The Cash Basis Statement of Activities and Net Position demonstrates the degree to 
which the direct disbursements of a given function are offset by program receipts. 
Direct disbursements are those clearly identifiable with a specific function. Program 
receipts include 1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use or directly 
benefit from goods, services or privileges provided by a given function and 2) grants, 
contributions and interest on investments restricted to meeting the operational or 
capital requirements of a particular function. Property tax and other items not 
properly included among program receipts are reported instead as general receipts. 

Fund Financial Statements - Separate financial statements are provided for 
governmental funds and proprietary funds. Major individual governmental funds and 
major individual enterprise funds are reported as separate columns in the fund 
financial statements. All remaining governmental and proprietary funds are 
aggregated and reported as nonmajor funds in their respective financial statements. 

The City reports the following major governmental funds: 

General - The General fund is the primary operating fund of the City and is always 
classified as a major fund. It is used to account for all activities except those that 
are legally or administratively required to be accounted for in other funds. 

Capital Projects - The Capital Projects fund is used to account for all resources 
used in maintaining and improving infrastructure, construction of capital facilities, 
other capital assets, and economic development costs associated with the City's tax 
increment financing districts. 

Motor Fuel Tax - The Special Revenue, Motor Fuel Tax fund is used to account 
for the motor fuel tax allocation received from the State of Illinois that is to be 
used for road construction and maintenance. 

Parks and Playground - The Special Revenue, Parks and Playground fund is used 
to account for property taxes received that is to be used for the maintenance of the 
City's Parks and Playgrounds. 

The City reports the following major proprietary funds: 

The Enterprise, Water fund accounts for the operation and maintenance of the 
City's water system. 

The Enterprise, Sewer fund accounts for the operation and maintenance of the 
City's wastewater treatment and sanitary sewer system. 

The Enterprise, Garbage fund accounts for the operation and maintenance of the 
City's garbage service. 
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CITY OF EAST DUBUQUE 
EAST DUBUQUE, ILLINOIS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
APRIL 30, 2023 

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: (Continued) 

C. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 

The City of East Dubuque maintains its financial records on the basis of cash receipts 
and disbursements and the financial statements of the City are prepared on that basis. 
The cash basis method of accounting is an acceptable basis of accounting by local 
governments, as determined by the State of Illinois. The cash basis method of 
accounting does not give effect to accounts receivable, fixed assets, accounts payable 
and accrued expense items. Accordingly, the financial statements do not present 
financial position and results of operations of the funds in accordance with United 
States of America generally accepted accounting principles. 

When a disbursement in governmental funds can be paid using either restricted or 
unrestricted resources, the City's policy is generally to first apply the disbursement 
toward restricted fund balance and then to less-restrictive classifications - committed, 
assigned and then unassigned fund balances. 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating receipts and disbursements from nonoperating 
items. Operating receipts and disbursements generally result from providing services 
and producing and delivering goods in connection with a proprietary fund's principal 
ongoing operations. All receipts and disbursements not meeting this definition are 
reported as non-operating receipts and disbursements. 

D. Governmental Cash Basis Fund Balances 

In the governmental fund financial statements, cash basis fund balances are classified 
as follows: 

Restricted - Amounts restricted to specific purposes when constraints placed on the 
use of the resources are either externally imposed by creditors, grantors or state or 
federal laws or imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling 
legislation. 

Unassigned - All amounts not included in the preceding classification. 

E. Road, Bridge, Police, and Fire Protection funds 

Expenditures for the road and bridge fund and police and fire protection fund are 
accounted for in the general fund. The City of East Dubuque, Illinois expends in 
excess of the revenues in each of these funds. 
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CITY OF EAST DUBUQUE 
EAST DUBUQUE, ILLINOIS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
APRIL 30, 2023 

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: (Continued) 

F. Property Taxes 

The City property tax is levied each year on all taxable real property located in the 
City on or before the last Tuesday in December. The 2021 property tax levy proceeds 
were reflected as receipts in the financial statements for the year ended April 30, 
2023. 

The 2022 property tax levy was adopted on December 22, 2021 by the City Council. 
The 2022 property tax proceeds will be reflected as receipts in the financial 
statements for the year ended April 30, 2024. The county in which the City resides is 
responsible for collection and distributing taxes in accordance with enabling state 
legislation. Property taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property as of January 1 
and are payable in two installments on June 1 and September 1. Payment must be 
made by these dates or a penalty will be assessed. The City receives significant 
distributions of tax receipts within the months of July, August, September, October, 
and November. 

Note 2 - Cash and Deposits: 

The investment policy of the City includes all funds governed by the City Council. 
The policy of the City is to invest public funds in a manner which will provide the 
highest investment return with the maximum security while meeting the daily cash 
flow demands and conforming to all state and local statutes governing the investment 
of public funds. Investments may be made in any type allowed for in the Illinois 
Compiled Statutes (30ILCS 235) Public Funds Investment Act regarding the 
investment of public funds. 

As of April 30, 2023, the City's deposits totaled $970,119 with the bank balances of 
$985,493. The difference is due to outstanding checks of $15,286. 

The cash and deposits are categorized in accordance with risk factors created by 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 40. Custodial 
credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the City's deposits may not be 
returned to it. The City's investment policy requires funds on deposit in excess of 
FDIC limits be secured by some fonn of collateral, witnessed by a written agreement 
and held at an independent third-party institution in the name of the City. As of April 
30, 2023, the City's bank balance of $985,493 was fully insured or collateralized with 
securities held by the City or its agent in the City's name. 

The City pools and holds its cash and deposits in savings accounts, money market 
accounts, checking accounts, or certificates of deposit ranging in interest rates from 
0%to 2.0%. 
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Note 3 - Bonds Payable, Debt Service Requirements and Legal Debt Margin: 

The following is a summary of debt transactions of the City for the year ended April 30, 2023. 

General 
Obligation Revenue 

Notes Notes Total 

------------- -------------- ------------
Outstanding debt payable, April 30, 2022 $ 266,895 $ 2,977,090 $ 3,243,985 

Debt issued 2,487,194 2,487,194 
Debt retired (21,170) (151,458) (172,628) 

------------- -------------- -------------
Outstanding debt payable, April 30, 2023 $ 245,725 $ 5,312,826 $ 5,558,551 

Outstanding debt as of April 30, 2023, consists of the following: 

A. Ambulance 

The City entered into an agreement with the Illinois Finance Authority on July 29, 2016, to 
finance the purchase of an ambulance. The original loan amount was $100,000 with interest at 
a fixed rate of 0%. The loan calls for annual payments due November 1st. The loan repayment 
schedule is as follows: 

Due Date Principal 

-------------- --------------
11/1/2023 $ 10,000 
11/1/2024 10,000 
11/1/2025 10,000 
11/1/2026 10,000 

$ 40,000 

B. City Hall 

The City entered into an agreement with a local bank on September 4, 2020 to 
refinance its loan related to the purchase of City Hall. The loan calls for monthly 
payments of $1,600 with a maturity date of September 21, 2036. The loan repayment 
schedule is as follows: 
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Note 3 - Bonds Payable, Debt Service Requirements and Legal Debt Margin: (Continued) 

Fiscal Year Principal Interest Total 
-------------- -------------- ------------ -------------

2024 $ 12,037 7,561 $ 19,598 
2025 12,517 7,081 19,598 
2026 12,995 6,603 19,598 
2027 13,492 6,106 19,598 
2028 13,993 5,605 19,598 
2029 and beyond 140,691 23,731 164,422 

-------------- ------------ -------------
$ 205,725 $ 56,687 $ 262,412 

C. Sanitary Sewer Improvements 

The City entered into a loan agreement with the Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency (IEPA) on March 1, 2022, for improvements to the City's sanitary sewer 
main. The City may borrow up to $426,239 under the te1ms of the agreement. The 
loan is set at a .83% interest rate with semi-annual principal and interest payments for 
thirty years. The principal and interest repayment schedule will be determined by the 
EPA after the final disbursement request by the City for the project has been made. 

In accordance with the procedures for issuing loans from the Water Pollution Control 
Loan Program Title 35 Ill. Adm. Code 365.250 (Loan Rules), $127,872 of the loan 
amount will be forgiven by the State of Illinois (State) pursuant to principal 
forgiveness provisions contained in the loan rules. The State reserves the right to 
increase or decrease this amount through an amendment to the loan should this action 
be necessary to adjust the total amount of principal forgiveness provided by the State 
to the specific requirements of the federal capitalization grant. 

The City had loan advances of $323,548 for the year ended April 30, 2023. 

As of April 30, 2023, the City had total borrowings of $323,548 and the state has 
forgiven $127,872. The outstanding balance of the loan is $319,356 as of April 30, 
2023. 

D. Water System Improvements 

The City entered into a loan agreement with the Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency (IEPA) on February 14, 2022, for improvements to the City's Water System. 
The City may borrow up to $3,000,000 under the terms of the agreement. The loan is 
set at a .83% interest rate with semi-annual principal and interest payments for thirty 
years. The principal and interest repayment schedule will be detennined by the EPA 
after the final disbursement request by the City for the project has been made. 
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Note 3 - Bonds Payable, Debt Service Requirements and Legal Debt Margin: (Continued) 

In accordance with the procedures for issuing loans from the Public Water Supply 
Loan Program Title 35 Ill. Adm. Code 662.250 (Loan Rules), $400,000 of the loan 
amount will be forgiven by the State of Illinois (State) pursuant to principal 
forgiveness provisions contained in the loan rules. The State reserves the right to 
increase or decrease this amount through an amendment to the loan should this action 
be necessary to adjust the total amount of principal forgiveness provided by the State 
to the specific requirements of the federal capitalization grant. 

The City had loan advances of $2,163,646 for the year ended April 30, 2023. 

As of April 30, 2023, the City had total borrowings of $2,163,646 and the State has 
forgiven $400,000. The outstanding balance of the loan is $2,163,646 as of April 30, 
2023. 

E. Wastewater Treatment Plant 

The City entered into a loan agreement with the Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency (IEPA) on June 11, 2019 for improvements to the City's wastewater 
treatment plant. The City may borrow up to $3,837,244 under the terms of the 
agreement. The loan is set at a 1 % interest rate with semi-annual principal and 
interest payments for twenty years. The principal and interest repayment schedule 
will be determined by the EPA after the final disbursement request by the City for the 
project has been made. • 

In accordance with the procedures for issuing loans from the Water Pollution Control 
Loan Program Title 35 Ill. Adm. Code 365.250 (Loan Rules), $1,726,759 of the loan 
amount will be forgiven by the State of Illinois (State) pursuant to principal 
forgiveness provisions contained in the loan rules. The State reserves the right to 
increase or decrease this amount through an amendment to the loan should this action 
be necessary to adjust the total amount of principal forgiveness provided by the State 
to the specific requirements of the federal capitalization grant. 

As of April 30, 2023, the City had total borrowings of $3,092,712 and the State has 
forgiven $1,726,759. The outstanding balance of the loan is $2,829,825 as of April 
30, 2023. 
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Note 3 - Bonds Payable, Debt Service Requirements and Legal Debt Margin: (Continued) 

F. Legal Debt Margin 

As of April 30, 2023, the general obligation debt of the City did not exceed its legal 
debt margin, as shown by the computation that follows: 

Assessed Valuation 

Statutory Debt Limitation (8.625% of assessed valuation) 

Total Debt Subject to Limitation: 
Illinois Finance Authority 
Local bank 

Legal Debt Margin 

Note 4 - Risk Management: 

$ 

$ 

$ 

39,426,330 

3,400,521 

40,000 
205,725 

--------------
3,154,796 

The City of East Dubuque, Illinois is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; 
theft; damage to and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; 
and natural disasters. These risks are covered by the purchase of commercial 
insurance. There have been no significant reductions in insurance coverages from 
coverages in the prior year. Settled claims from these risks have not exceeded 
commercial insurance coverage in the past three fiscal years. 

Note 5 - Pension Plan: 

IMRF Plan Description 
The City's defined benefit pension plan for regular employees provides retirement and 
disability benefits, post retirement increases and death benefits to plan members and 
beneficiaries. The City's plan is managed by the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund 
(IMRF), the administrator of a multi-employer public pension fund. A summary of 
IMRF's pension benefits is provided in the "Benefits Provided" section of this 
document. Details of all benefits are available from IMRF. Benefit provisions are 
established by statute and may only be changed by the General Assembly of the State 
of Illinois. IMRF issues a publicly available Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 
that includes supplementary infonnation. The report is available for download at 
www.imrf.org. 

Benefits Provided 
IMRF has three benefit plans. The vast majmity of IMRF members participate in the 
Regular Plan (RP). The Sheriff's Law Enforcement Personnel (SLEP) plan is for 
sheriffs, deputy sheriffs, and selected police chiefs. Counties could adopt the Elected 
County Official (ECO) plan for officials elected prior to August 8, 2011, (the ECO 
plan was closed to new participants after that date). 
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Note 5 - Pension Plan: (Continued) 

All three IMRF benefit plans have two tiers. Employees hired before January 1, 2011, are 
eligible for Tier 1 benefits. Tier 1 employees are vested for pension benefits when they 
have at least eight years of qualifying service credit. Tier 1 employees who retire at age 55 
(at reduced benefits) or after age 60 (at full benefits) with eight years of service are entitled 
to an annual retirement benefit, payable monthly for life, in an amount equal to 1-2/3% of 
the final rate of earnings for the first 15 years of service credit, plus 2% for each year of 
service credit after 15 years to a maximum of75% of their final rate of earnings. Final rate 
of earnings is the highest total earnings during any consecutive 48 months within the last 
10 years of service, divided by 48. Under Tier 1, the pension is increased by 3% of the 
original amount on January 1 every year after retirement. 

Employees hired on or after January 1, 2011, are eligible for Tier 2 benefits. For Tier 2 
employees, pension benefits vest after ten years of service. Participating employees who 
retire at age 62 (at reduced benefits) or at age 67 (at full benefits) with ten years of service 
are entitled to an annual retirement benefit, payable monthly for life, in an amount equal to 
1-2/3% of the final rate of earnings for the first 15 years of service credit, plus 2% for each 
year of service credit after 15 years to a maximum of 7 5% of their final rate of earnings. 
Final rate of earnings is the highest total earnings during any 96 consecutive months within 
the last 10 years of service, divided by 96. Under Tier 2, the pension is increased on 
January 1 every year after retirement, upon reaching age 67, by the lesser of: 

• 3% of the original pension amount, or 
• ½ of the increase in the Consumer !"rice index of the original pension amount 

Employees Covered by Benefit Terms 
As of December 31, 2022, the following employees were covered by the benefit terms: 

Retirees and Beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 
Inactive Plan Members entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 
Active Plan Members 

TOTAL 

Contributions 

IMRF 
17 
15 
lli 
50 

As set by statute, the City's Regular Plan Members are required to contribute 4.5% of their 
annual covered salaiy. The statute requires employees to contribute the amount necessary, 
in addition to members' contributions, to finance the retirement coverage of its own 
employees. The City's annual contribution rate for calendar year 2022 was 9.11 %. For the 
calendar year ended December 31, 2022, The City contributed $91,356 to the plan. The 
City also contributes for disability benefits, death benefits, and supplemental retirement 
benefits, all of which are pooled at the IMRF level. Contribution rates for disability and 
death benefits are set by IMRF's board of trustees, while the supplemental retirement 
benefits rate is set by statute. 
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Note 5 - Pension Plan: (Continued) 

Net Pension Liability 
The City's net pension liability was measured as of December 31, 2022. The total pension 
liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation 
as of that date. 

Actuarial Assumptions 
The following are the methods and assumptions used to determine total pension liability at 
December 31, 2022. 

• The Actuarial Cost Method used was Entry Age Normal 

• The Asset Valuation Method used was Market Value of Assets 

• The Inflation Rate was assumed to be 2.25% 

• Salary Increases were expected to be 2.85% to 13.75%, including inflation 

• The Investment Rate of Return was assumed to be 7.25%. 

• Projected Retirement Age was from the Experience-base Table of Rate, specific to 
the type of eligibility condition, last updated for the 2020 valuation according to an 
experience study from years 2017 to 2019. 

• The IMRF-specific rate for Mortality (for non-disabled retirees) were developed 
from Pub-2010, amount-weighted, below-median income, general, retiree, male 
(adjusted 106%) and female (adjusted 105%) tables, and future mortality 
improvements projected using scale MP-2020. 

• For Disabled Retirees, an IMRF-specific rate for maturity was developed from Pub-
2010, amount-weighted, below-median income, general, disabled retiree, male and 
female (both unadjusted) tables, and future mortality improvements projected using 
MP-2020 

• For Active Members, an IMRF-specific rate for mmiality was developed from Pub-
2010, amount-weighted, below-median income, general, employee, male and 
female (both unadjusted) tables, and future mortality improvements projected using 
scale MP-2020. 
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Note 5 - Pension Plan: (Continued) 

• The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined 
using a building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real 
rates of return ( expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense, and 
inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to 
produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real 
rates of return to the target asset allocation percentage and adding expected 
inflation. The target allocation and best estimates of geometric real rates of return 
for each major asset class are summarized in the following table: 

Asset Class 

Domestic Equity 
International Equity 
Fixed Income 
Real Estate 
Alternative Investments 
Cash Equivalents 

TOTAL 

Single Discount Rate 

Portfolio 
Target 
Percentage 

35.5% 
18.0% 
25.5% 
10.5% 
9.5% 
1.0% 
100% 

Long-Term 
Expected 
Real Rate 
ofReturn 

6.50% 
7.60% 
4.90% 
6.20% 

6.25-9.90% 
4.00% 

A Single Discount Rate of 7.25% was used to measure the total pension liability. The 
projection of cash flow used to determine this Single Discount Rate assumed that the plan 
members' contributions will be made at the cun-ent contribution rate, and that the City's 
contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined 
contribution rates and the member rate. The Single Discount Rate reflects: 

1. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (during the period 
in which the fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and 

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation 
bonds with an average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as 
of the measurement date (to the extent that the contributions for use with the long-term 
expected rate ofreturn are not met). 

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan 
investments is 7.25%, the municipal bond rate is 4.05%, and the resulting single discount 
rate is 7.25%. 
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Note 5 - Pension Plan: (Continued) 

Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Asset) 

Balances at December 31, 2021 

Changes for the year: 
Service cost 
Interest on the total pension liability 
Difference between expected and 

actual experience of the total 
pension liability 

Contributions-employer 
Contributions-employees 
Net investment income 
Benefit payments, including refunds 

of employee contributions 
Other (net transfer) 

Net changes 

Balances at December 31, 2022 

Total 
Pension 
Liability (A) 

$ 4,739,061 

$ 80,148 
339,481 

(190,738) 

(193,267) 

$ 35,624 

$ 4,774,685 

Plan 
Fiduciary 
Net Position 

$ 

(B) 

$4,840,954 

91,356 
45,127 

(561,064) 

(193,267) 
(338,542) 

$ (956,390) 

$ 3,884,564 

Net 
Pension 
Liability (Asset) 

(A) - (B) 

$ (101,893) 

$ 80,148 
339,481 

(190,738) 
(91,356) 
(45,127) 
561,064 

338,542 

$ 992,014 

$ 890,121 

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate 
The following presents the plan's net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount 
Rate of 7.25%, as well as what the plan's net pension liability would be if it were 
calculated using a Single Discount Rate that is 1 % lower of 1 % higher. 

Cunent 
!%Lower Discount 1% Higher 
(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%) 

Total Pension Liability $ 5,393,784 $ 4,774,685 $4,284,850 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position 3,884,564 3,884,564 3,884,564 

-------------- -------------- -------------
Net Pension Liability (Asset) $ 1,509,220 $ 890,121 $ 400,286 
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Note 5 - Pension Plan: (Continued) 

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources 
Related to Pensions 

For the year ended April 30, 2023, the City's collective pension expense (income) totaled 
456,443. At April 30, 2023, the City's collective deferred outflows of resources and 
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions are summarized below: 

Differences between expected and 
actual experience 

Changes of assumptions 
Net difference between projected and 

actual earnings on pension plan investments 

Total 

Note 6 - Contingent Liability for Compensated Absences: 

Deferred 
Outflows of 
Resources 

$ 113,591 

718,162 

$ 831,753 

Deferred 
Inflows of 
Resources 

$ 132,947 
1,523 

366,096 

$ 500,566 

The City of East Dubuque, Illinois, has adopted a policy for compensated absences as 
follows: 

One-third of accumulated sick leave is paid upon an honorable separation. 

Employees may sell back accumulated sick days to the City on a two-for-one basis after 
they have accumulated 90 days. The City Council must approve the sell back of unused 
sick leave. 

Unused compensatory vacation time is paid out upon termination of employment. 

Compensated absences as of April 30, 2023, result in a contingent liability to the City of 
East Dubuque, Illinois, of approximately $135,558. 

Note 7 - Lease Agreements: 

City Hall copier 
In October of 2018, the City entered into a noncancelable lease agreement for the City Hall 
copier. An initial lease liability was recorded in the amount of $18,249. The agreement 
requires monthly payments of $312 over 60 months, with an implicit interest rate of 1.0% 
and a final payment due in October of 2023. 
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Note 7 - Lease Agreements: (Continued) 

Police copier 
In December of 2019, the City entered into a noncancelable lease agreement for the Police 
Department copier. An initial lease liability was recorded in the amount of $4,028. The 
agreement requires monthly payments of $69 over 60 months, with an implicit interest rate 
of 1.0% and a final payment due in December of 2024. 

Estimated future lease obligations are as follows: 

Fiscal Year 

2024 
2025 

Note 8 - Restricted/Expendable Net Position: 

Principal 

$ 2,682 
550 

$ 3,232 

Interest 

$ 

18 
8 

26 

Total 

$ 2,700 
558 

$ 3,258 

The following table shows the net position restricted and expendable as shown on the 
Statement of Activities and Net Position: 

Activity 
Insurance expense 
Payroll taxes 
Parks and playground maintenance 
Road construction/maintenance 
Emergency services 
Police equipment and maintenance 
Police vehicle 

Restricted By 
Law 
Law 
Law 
Law 
Law 
Law 
Law 

Capital projects & economic development Law 
Wastewater treatment plant debt service Ordinance 
Ambulance equipment Donor 
Resource Officer Donor 

Total Restricted Net Position 

Note 9 - Deficit Fund Balances: 

Amount 
$ 19,077 

20,140 
90,675 

173,032 
997 

10,950 
1,954 

1,641,267 
257,503 

40,000 
75,146 

$2,330,741 

As of April 30, 2023, the General and Sewer funds had deficit fund balances of $1,010,328 
and $169,815, respectively. 
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Note 10 - Interfund Transfers: 

The details of interfund transfers for the year ended April 30, 2023 are as follows: 

Transfer To Transfer From Amount 

Capital Project Sewer $ 29,158 

Debt Service General 29,200 

Special Revenue: 
Audit General 5,508 
IMRF General 2,618 

Enterprise: 

General Water 30,000 

General Sewer 30,000 

General Garbage 30,000 
------------

Total $ 156,484 

Transfers are used to (1) move resources from the fund that statute or budget requires to 
collect them to the fund that statute or budget requires to disburse them, (2) move receipts 
restricted to debt service from the funds collecting the receipts to the debt service fund as 
debt service payments become due, (3) use umestricted revenues collected in the general 
fund or enterprise funds to finance various programs accounted for in other funds in 
accordance with budgetary authorizations. 

Note 11- Interfund Loan: 

Beginning Ending 
Due from Due to Balance Advances Payments Balance 
------------ ------------ ------------- ------------ ------------ -----------

General Water $ 51,233 $ $ 4,992 $ 46,241 

The loan from the Water fund to the General fund calls for monthly payments of $850 
including interest of 3 .25% and a maturity date of September 13, 2027. 
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Tax abatements are defined as a reduction in tax revenues that results from an agreement 
between one or more governments and an individual or entity in which (a) one or more 
governments promise to forgo tax revenues to which they are otherwise entitled and (b) the 
individual or entity promises to take a specific action after the agreement has been entered 
into that contributes to the economic development or otherwise benefits the governments or 
the citizens of those governments. 

The City provides tax abatements for urban renewal and economic development projects 
with tax increment financing. For these types of projects, the City enters into agreements 
with developers which require the City, after developers meet the terms of the agreements, 
to rebate a portion of the property tax paid by the developers or to pay the developers a 
predetermined dollar amount. No other commitments were made by the City as part of 
these agreements. 

The City also provides tax abatements for other economic development purposes besides 
tax increment financing. 

For the year ended April 30, 2023, the City abated $23,454 of property tax under the urban 
renewal and economic development projects and other economic development purposes. 

Note 13 - Developer Agreements: 

In accordance with a development agreement dated May 21, 2008, the incremental tax to 
be received by the City in accordance with the provisions of the Tax Increment 
Redevelopment Act, 65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-1 from the developer will be rebated through 2031 
up to a maximum of $345,000. Payments are expected to be paid over a period of 23 years 
(23 annual payments) beginning in 2008. The remaining amount to be paid under this 
agreement as of April 30, 2023 was $119,527. During the year ended April 30, 2023,-the 
City made payments of $14,327 to the developer. 

In accordance with a development agreement dated August 28, 2008, the incremental tax to 
be received by the City in accordance with the provisions of the Tax Increment 
Redevelopment Act, 65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-1 from the developer will be rebated through 2030 
up to a maximum of $20,000. Payments are expected to be paid over a period of 21 years 
(21 annual payments) beginning in 2010. The remaining amount to be paid under this 
agreement as of April 30, 2023 was $10,891. During the year ended April 30, 2023, the 
City made payments of $817 to the developer. 
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Note 13 - Developer Agreements: (Continued) 

In accordance with a development agreement dated January 4, 2016, the incremental tax to 
be received by the City in accordance with the provisions of the Tax Increment 
Redevelopment Act, 65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-1 from the developer will be rebated through 2030 
up to a maximum of $10,000. Payments are expected to be paid over a period of 13 years 
(13 annual payments) beginning in November 2018. The remaining amount to be paid 
under this agreement as of April 30, 2023 was $1,282. During the year ended Aplil 30, 
2023, the City made payments of $1,845 to the developer. 

In accordance with a development agreement dated June 5, 2017, the incremental tax to be 
received by the City in accordance with the provisions of the Tax Increment 
Redevelopment Act, 65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-1 from the developer will be rebated through 
2034 up to a maximum of $50,000. Payments are expected to be paid over a period of 13 
years (13 annual payments) beginning in November 2018. The remaining amount to be 
paid under this agreement as of April 30, 2023 was $30,649. During the year ended April 
30, 2023, the City made payments of $4,433 to the developer. 

These agreements are not general obligations of the City. 

Note 14 - Construction Commitments: 

The City had entered into various construction commitments plior to the end of the fiscal 
year totaling $5,281,848. As of Aplil 30, 2023, the City had incurred $3,816,894 of costs 
against these contracts. The remaining balance of the contracts will be paid as work on the 
projects are completed. 

Note 15 - Rebuild Illinois Capital Infrastructure Plan: 

In 2019, the Rebuild Illinois Capital Infrastructure Plan was signed into law. The Illinois 
Department of Transportation (IDOT) has been authorized to implement a $1.5 billion 
grant program using proceeds from general obligation bonds autholized in the Rebuild 
Illinois Capital Program to provide Local Public Agencies (LP A) with the funds for the 
capital projects. Funding will be allotted among LPA's based on the regular Motor Fuel 
Tax (MFT) formula, which is a per capita distribution. IDOT intends to award and 
disburse funds twice each year over a period of three years. The City has received all six 
distributions totaling $112,300, none of which has been expended as of Aplil 30, 2023. As 
of the report date, the City does not have plans on how the funds will be spent. 
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Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 87, Leases, was implemented 
during the year ended April 30, 2023. The new standard requires the reporting of certain 
lease assets and lease liabilities which were previously not reported. The effect of these 
changes is only reflected in the footnotes to the financial statements. Because the City 
reports on the cash basis of accounting described in Note 1, the result of these changes had 
no effect on the beginning total cash basis net position. See note 7 for more details on the 
City's lease obligations. 

Note 17 - Prospective Accounting Pronouncement: 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board has issued Statement No. 96, Subscription­
Based Information Technology Arrangements. This statement will be implemented for the 
fiscal year ending April 30, 2024. The revised requirements of this statement require 
reporting of certain potentially significant subscription liabilities that are not currently 
reported. 

Note 18 - Subsequent Events: 

The City has received multiple advances from the Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency loan for multiple water system improvements. As of the report date, the City has 
taken additional loan advances of $902,421 during fiscal year 2024. 

The City entered into a five-year payment agreement to buy a new street sweeper for 
$275,000. 

The City's management has evaluated subsequent events and transactions for potential 
financial statement recognition or disclosure through Febrnary 19, 2024, the date the 
financial statements were available to be issued. 
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SCHEDULE "1" 
CITY OF EAST DUBUQUE 

EAST DUBUQUE, ILLINOIS 

SCHEDULE OF CASH RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES 
IN CASH BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

GENERAL FUND 
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2023 

Receipts: 
Property taxes 
Utility taxes 
Licenses and permits 
Intergovernmental 
Fines and forfeits 
Charges for services 
Use of money and property 
Contributions and grants 
Miscellaneous 

Total Receipts 

Disbursements: 
Public safety 
Public works 
General administration 

Total Disbursements 

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts 
Over (Under) Disbursements 

Other Financing Sources (Uses): 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 
Loan proceeds 
Interfund loan 

Total Other Financing 
Sources (Uses) 

Budgeted Amounts 
--------------

Original Final 

------------- --------------

$ 91,595 $ 91,595 
110,500 110,500 
50,500 50,500 

1,403,250 1,403,250 
48,500 48,500 

112,550 112,550 
7,600 7,600 

50,000 50,000 
11,000 11,000 

------------- -------------
$ 1,885,495 $ 1,885,495 

------------- -------------

$ 1,529,212 $ 1,529,212 
1,149,334 1,149,334 

492,356 492,356 
------------- -------------

$ 3,170,902 $ 3,170,902 
------------- -------------

$(1,285,407) $(1,285,407) 
------------- -------------

$ 590,000 $ 590,000 
(29,598) (29,598) 
674,000 674,000 

------------- -------------

$ 1,234,402 $ 1,234,402 
------------- -------------

Actual 
Amounts 

--------------

$ 90,623 
108,822 
93,089 

1,617,801 
41,759 

140,901 
8,357 

184,369 
12,283 

-------------
$ 2,298,004 

-------------

$ 1,177,465 
743,522 
579,180 

-------------
$ 2,500,167 

-------------

$ (202,163) 
-------------

$ 11-9,158 
(37,326) 

(4,991) 
-------------

$ 76,481 
-------------

Variance with 
Final Budget 

--------------

$ (972) 
(1,678) 
42,589 

214,551 
(6,741) 
28,351 

757 
134,369 

1,283 
-------------

$ 412,509 
-------------

$ 351,747 
405,812 
(86,824) 

-------------
$ 670,735 

-------------

$ 1,083,244 
-------------

$ (470,842) 
(7,728) 

(674,000) 
(4,991) 

-------------

$(1,157,561) 
-------------

Net Change in Cash Balance $ (51,005) $ (51,005) $ (125,322) $ (74,317) 

Cash Basis Fund Balance (Deficit) - Beginning of year 

Cash Basis Fund Balance (Deficit) - Ending 

See accompanying independent auditor's report. 
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$ (885,006) 

$(1,010,328) 



SCHEDULE "2" 
CITY OF EAST DUBUQUE 

EAST DUBUQUE, ILLINOIS 

SCHEDULE OF CASH RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES 
IN CASH BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND 
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2023 

Budgeted Amounts 

Actual Variance with 
Original Final Amounts Final Budget 

Receipts: 
Intergovernmental $ 43,500 $ 43,500 $ 83,267 $ 39,767 
Use of money and property 237 237 

------------- ------------- ------------- -------------
Total Receipts $ 43,500 $ 43,500 $ 83,504 $ 40,004 

------------- ------------- ------------- -------------
Disbursements: 

Public works $ 43,500 $ 43,500 $ 113,962 $ (70,462) 
------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

Net Change in Cash Balance $ $ $ (30,458) $ (30,458) 

Cash Basis Fund Balance - Beginning of year $ 203,490 
------------

Cash Basis Fund Balance - Ending $ 173,032 

See accompanying independent auditor's report. 
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SCHEDULE "3" 
CITY OF EAST DUBUQUE 

EAST DUBUQUE, ILLINOIS 

SCHEDULE OF CASH RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES 
IN CASH BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

PARKS AND PLAYGROUND FUND 
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2023 

Budgeted Amounts 
--------------

Original Final 

------------- --------------
Receipts: 

Property tax 
Use of money and property 

Total Receipts 

Disbursements: 
Culture and recreation 

Net Change in Cash Balance 

Cash Basis Fund Balance - Beginning of year 

Cash Basis Fund Balance - Ending 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

See accompanying independent auditor's report. 

36,221 $ 36,221 

------------- -------------
36,221 $ 36,221 

------------- -------------

29,840 $ 29,840 

6,381 $ 6,381 
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Actual 
Amounts 

--------------

$ 35,794 
12 

-------------
$ 35,806 

-------------

$ 18,694 
-------------

$ 17,112 

$ 73,563 
------------

$ 90,675 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

--------------

$ (427) 
12 

-------------
$ (415) 

-------------

$ 11,146 
-------------

$ 10,731 



SCHEDULE "4" 
CITY OF EAST DUBUQUE 

EAST DUBUQUE, ILLINOIS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, 
AND CHANGE IN CASH BALANCES -

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2023 

Special Revenue 
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Replacement DUI Emergency 
Audit Insurance IMRF FICA Vehicle Equipment Management 

------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------
Receipts: 

Property tax $ 12,688 $ 98,355 $ 99,462 $ 66,430 $ $ $ 216 
Intergovernmental 20 
Fines and forfeits 3,250 
Use of money and property 4 34 34 22 52 14 

------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ----------- -----------
Total Receipts $ 12,692 $ 98,389 $ 99,496 $ 66,452 $ 72 $ 3,264 $ 216 

------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ----------- ----------- -----------
Disbursements: 

Operating: 
Public safety $ $ $ 41,132 $ 37,289 $ $ $ 1,484 
Public works 34,031 27,047 
General adminish·ation 18,200 94,459 26,951 22,230 
Debt service - principal 
Debt service - interest & fees 

------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ----------- ----------- -----------
Total Disbursements $ 18,200 $ 94,459 $ 102,114 $ 86,566 $ $ $ 1,484 

------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ----------- ----------- -----------
Excess (Deficiency) of Receipt 

Over (Under) Disbursements $ (5,508) $ 3,930 $ (2,618) $ (20,114) $ 72 $ 3,264 $ (1,268) 
------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ----------- ----------- -----------

Other Financing Sources: 
Transfers in $ 5,508 $ $ 2,618 $ $ $ $ 

------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

Net Change in Cash Balances $ $ 3,930 $ $ (20,114) $ 72 $ 3,264 $ (1,268) 

Cash Balances Beginning of Year 15,147 40,254 1,882 7,686 2,265 
------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

Cash Balances End of Year $ $ 19,077 $ $ 20,140 $ 1,954 $ 10,950 $ 997 
====== 

Cash Basis Fund Balances: 
Restricted For: 

Special Revenue Purposes $ $ 19,077 $ $ $ 1,954 $ 10,950 $ 997 
Payroll taxes 20,140 

------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------
Total $ $ 19,077 $ $ 20,140 $ 1,954 $ 10,950 $ 997 

See accompanying independent auditor's report. 
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Debt Service 
-------------

$ 

------------
$ 

------------

$ 

21,170 
8,030 

------------
$ 29,200 

-------------

$ (29,200) 
------------

$ 29,200 
------------

$ 

------------
$ 

$ 

$ 

=========== 

SCHEDULE "4" (CONTINUED) 
CITY OF EAST DUBUQUE 

EAST DUBUQUE, ILLINOIS 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, 
AND CHANGE IN CASH BALANCES -

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 3_0, 2023 

Total 
-------------

$ 277,151 
20 

3,250 
160 

------------
$ 280,581 

------------

$ 79,905 
61,078 

161,840 
21,170 

8,030 
------------

$ 332,023 
------------

$ (51,442) 
------------

$ 37,326 
------------

$ (14,116) 

67,234 
------------

$ 53,118 

$ 32,978 
20,140 

$ 53,118 

See accompanying independent auditor's repmi. 
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SCHEDULE "5" 
CITY OF EAST DUBUQUE 

EAST DUBUQUE, ILLINOIS 

DETAILED STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN CASH BALANCES 
CAPITAL PROJECT ACCOUNTS 

AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2023 

½ Cent Downtown Highway35 
Infrastructure Redevelopment Redevelopment 

Receipts: 
Tax increment financing collections 
Intergovernmental 
Use of money and property 
Contributions 

Total Receipts 

Disbursements: 
Economic development 
Public works 

Total Disbursements 

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts 
Over (Under) Disbursements 

Other Financing Sources (Uses): 
Transfers in 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 

Net Change in Cash Balance 

Cash Balance, Beginning of Year 

Cash Balance, End of Year 

Cash Basis Fund Balances: 
Restricted For: 

Capital projects and economic 
development 

Unassigned 

Total 

Account Area TIP 
------------- -------------

$ --- $ 78,732 
224,355 ---

------------- -------------
$ 224,355 $ 78,732 
------------- -------------

$ --- $ 2,863 
558,384 ---

-------------- --------------
$ 558,384 $ 2,863 
------------- -------------

$ (334,029) $ 75,869 
------------- -------------

$ --- $ ---
------------- -------------

$ --- $ ---
------------- -------------

$ (334,029) $ 75,869 

(145,045) 454,711 
------------- -------------

$ (479,074) $ 530,580 

$ --- $ 530,580 
(479,074) 

$ (479,074) $ 530,580 

See accompanying independent auditor's report. 

Area TIP 
-------------

$ 123,145 
---

-------------
$ 123,145 
-------------

$ 14,529 
---

--------------
$ 14,529 
-------------

$ 108,616 
-------------

$ ---
-------------

$ ---
-------------

$ 108,616 

400,804 
-------------

$ 509,420 

$ 509,420 

--------------
$ 509,420 
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Highway20 
Redevelopment 

Area TIP ARPA Total 
------------- --------------- -------------

$ 173,423 $ --- $ 375,300 
--- --- 224,355 

---
106,759 106,759 

------------- ------------- -------------
$ 173,423 $ 106,759 $ 706,414 
------------- ------------- -------------

$ 4,872 $ --- $ 22,264 
--- 706 559,090 

------------- ------------- -------------
$ 4,872 $ 706 $ 581,354 
------------- ------------- --------------

$ 168,551 $ 106,053 $ 125,060 
------------- ------------- -------------

$ --- $ --- $ 
------------- ------------- -------------

$ --- $ --- $ 
------------- ------------- -------------

$ 168,551 $ 106,053 $ 125,060 

220,015 106,648 1,037,133 
------------- ------------- -------------

$ 388,566 $ 212,701 $ 1,162,193 

$ 388,566 $ 212,701 $ 1,641,267 
(479,074) 
-----------

$ 388,566 $ 212,701 $1,162,193 



SCHEDULE "6" 
CITY OF EAST DUBUQUE 

EAST DUBUQUE, ILLINOIS 

INFORMATION REQUIRED UNDER SECTION 14(e) OF THE 
WATERWORKS AND SEWERAGE REVENUE BOND ORDINANCE OF 1988 

AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2023 

Total number of customers served 

Number of metered customers using both water and sewerage services 

Number of metered customers using only water services 

Number of customers on a "ready to serve" basis 

Quantity of water pumped (gallons) 

Quantity of water (billed) 

Rates: 
Inside City Limits: 

First 2,000 gallons monthly 
Additional gallons ($/1, 000 gallons) 

Outside City Limits: 
First 2,000 gallons monthly 
Additional gallons ($/1, 000 gallons) 

Frentress Lake System: 
First 2,000 gallons monthly 
Additional gallons ($/1,000 gallons) 

See accompanying independent auditor's report. 
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Water 
& Sewer Water Only 
------------ ------------

$ 30.54 $ 11.80 
15.27 5.90 

61.08 23.60 
30.54 11.80 

61.08 23.60 
30.54 11.80 

956 

736 

200 

20 

67,575,900 

42,119,789 

Sewer Only 
------------

$ 18.74 
9.37 

37.48 
18.74 

37.48 
18.74 



SCHEDULE "7" 
CITY OF EAST DUBUQUE 

EAST DUBUQUE, ILLINOIS 

SCHEDULE OF ASSESSED VALUATIONS AND 
PROPERTY TAX RATES, EXTENSIONS AND COLLECTIONS 

Tax year of levy 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 
Collection year ended 04/30/24 04/30/23 04/30/22 04/30/21 04/30/20 04/30/19 

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------
Assessed valuation $ 39,426,330 $ 39,146,273 $ 37,538,971 $ 37,769,665 $ 35,685,894 $ 35,554,131 

Property Tax Rates: 
General Fund .14077 .13535 .13697 .13943 .14069 .14768 
Playground Fund .05548 .05336 .05486 .05772 .05824 .06114 
Parks Fund .05326 .05122 .05182 .05249 .05297 .05561 
Emergency Management Fund .00065 .00063 .00063 .00063 .00063 .00064 
Fire Protection Fund .05450 .05242 .05303 .05439 .05488 .05761 
IMRFFund .30217 .29060 .29403 .30636 .29795 .31281 
Social Security Fund .19580 .19409 .19638 .19895 .20077 .21078 
Audit Fund .03854 .03707 .03662 .03709 .03681 .03864 
Insurance Fund .30212 .29056 .29397 .28585 .29967 .31459 

------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------
1.14329 1.10530 1.11831 1.13291 , 1.14261 1.19950 

Tax Extension: 
General Fund $ 49,118 $ 46,892 $ 45,253 $ 45,807 $ 43,942 $ 45,907 
Playground Fund 19,359 18,481 18,124 18,962 18,191 19,004 
Parks Fund 18,583 17,741 17,119 17,246 16,545 17,285 
Emergency Management Fund 226 216 206 205 194 202 
Fire Protection Fund 19,017 18,155 17,519 17,868 17,140 17,907 
IMRFFund 105,441 100,660 97,150 100,656 93,068 97,232 
Social Security Fund 68,323 67,230 64,883 65,366 62,712 65,517 
Audit Fund 13,446 12,837 12,097 12,185 11,496 12,011 
Insurance fund 105,419 100,640 97,123 93,917 93,604 97,791 

------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- --------------
$ 398,932 $ 382,852 $ 369,474 $ 372,212 $ 356,892 $ 372,856 

Collections: 
General Fund $ $ 49,375 $ 44,700 $ 45,644 $ 43,707 $ 41,949 
Playground Fund 18,263 17,904 18,896 18,093 17,366 
Parks Fund 17,531 16,912 17,183 16,456 15,795 
Emergency Management Fund 216 205 206 185 185 
Fire Protection Fund 17,942 17,307 17,805 17,049 16,363 
IMRFFund 99,462 95,957 100,292 92,562 88,248 
Social Security Fund 66,430 64,089 65,130 62,372 59,868 
Audit Fund 12,688 11,951 12,142 11,436 10,975 
Insurance Fund 98,355 95,938 93,578 93,096 89,359 

------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- -------------- --------------
$ $ 380,262 $ 364,963 $ 370,876 $ 354,956 $ 340,108 

Percentage of extension collected 99.32% 98.78% 99.64% 99.45% 91.21% 

See accompanying independent auditor's repmt. 
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CITY OF EAST DUBUQUE 
EAST DUBUQUE, ILLINOIS 

NOTES TO SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
APRIL 30, 2023 

Note 1- Budgets and Budgetary Accounting: 

1. In the month of April, the City Manager submits to the City Council a proposed operating 
budget for the fiscal year· commencing on May 1. The operating budget includes 
proposed expenditures and the means of financing them. 

2. Public hearings are conducted at the City Hall to obtain taxpayer comments prior to April 
1. 

3. Prior to April 30 the budget is legally adopted. 

4. The City Manager is authorized to expend the unexpensed balance of any item or items 
of the general fund in making up any deficiency in any item or items of the same fund. 

5. The budget is the controlling financial instrument and unless the item is budgeted, special 
provisions must be met as required by law for the funds to be used. 

6. Expenditures cannot legally exceed budgeted amounts at the fund level. 

7. The City's budget is prepared on the cash basis, which is a basis of accounting other than 
generally accepted accounting principles. 

Note 2 - Excess of Expenditures Over Budget: 

For the year ended April 30, 2023, expenditures exceeded the budget for the following 
funds: 

Fund 

Audit 
FICA 
Water 
Emergency Management 
Insurance 
IMRF 
Motor Fuel Tax 
Sewer 
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Excess Expenditures 

$ 3,200 
9,318 

2,228,947 
1,034 
2,368 

11,937 
70,462 

325,581 



OTHER 
INFORMATION 

(Part II) 



SCHEDULE "8" 
CITY OF EAST DUBUQUE 

EAST DUBUQUE, ILLINOIS 

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY 
AND RELATED RATIOS (UNAUDITED) 

Calendar Year Ended December_3_1_,_ 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 
------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------- -------------

Total Pension Liability: 
$ Service cost $ 80,148 73,524 $ 85,779 $ 72,797 $ 70,059 $ 73,474 

Interest on the total pension liability 339,481 301,428 293,735 276,927 264,650 267,321 
Differences between e~ ected and actual 

experience of the tot pension liability (190,738) 324,999 
~
68,5015 3,701 (70,208) 

~
159,6755 

Chan!es of assumptions --- --- 55,019 --- 134,135 134,252 
Bene t payments, including refunds of 

employee Contributions (193,267) (163,512) (124,005) (132,149) (85,836) (75,698) 
------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

Net Changes in Total Pension Liability $ 35,624 $ 536,439 $ 131,989 $ 221,276 $ 312,800 $ (28,830) 

Total Pension Liability- Beginning 4,739,061 4,202,622 4,070,633 3,849,357 3,536,557 3,565,387 
------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

Total Pension Liability-Ending (A) $ 4,774,685 $ 4,739,061 $ 4,202,622 $ 4,070,633 $ 3,849,357 $ 3,536,557 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position: 
Contributions - employer $ 91,356 $ 99,669 $ 102,397 $ 96,011 $ 108,217 $ 107,251 
Con~ributions - _employees 45,127 39,447 35,418 35,706 31,581 30,643 
Net mvestment mcome (561,064) 671,206 474,869 527,661 (119,312) 434,237 
Benefit payments, including refunds of 

Employee contributions 
~
193,2675 (163,512) (124,005) (132,149) (85,836) 

~
75,6985 

Other (net transfer) 338,542 24,323 59,966 30,592 10,286 21,864 
------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

Net Changes in Plan Fiduciary Net Position $ (956,390) $ 671,133 $ 548,645 $ 557,821 $ (55,064) $ 474,569 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position- Beginning 4,840,954 4,169,821 3,621,176 3,063,355 3,118,419 2,643,850 
------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (B) $ 3,884,564 $ 4,840,954 $ 4,169,821 $ 3,621,176 $ 3,063,355 $ 3,118,419 

Net Pension Liability (Asset) - Ending (A) - (B) $ 890,121 $ (101,893) $ 32,801 $ 449,457 $ 786,002 $ 418,138 

Plan Fiduci~ Net Position as a Percentage 
of the Tota Pension Liability 81.36% 102.15% 99.22% 88.96% 79.58% 88.18% 

Covered Valuation Payroll $ 1,002,818 $ 876,594 $ 787,064 $ 793,473 $ 701,801 $ 680,956 

Net Pension Liabilii\ as a Percentage of 
Covered Valuation ayroll 88.76% (11.62)% 4.17% 56.64% 112.00% 61.40% 

See accompanying independent auditor's report. 
- 50 -



Calendar Year Ended December_3_1__,_ 

Total Pension Liability: 
Service cost 
Interest on the total pension liability 
Differences between exf ected and actual 

experience of the tota pension liability 
Chano-es of assumptions 
Benefit payments, including refunds of 

employee Contributions 

Net Changes in Total Pension Liability 

Total Pension Liability-Beginning 

Total Pension Liability- Ending (A) 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position: 
Contributions - employer 
Contributions - employees 
Net investment income 
Benefit payments, including refunds of 

Employee contributions 
Other (net transfer) 

Net Changes in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position- Ending (B) 

Net Pension Liability- Ending (A)- (B) 

Plan Fiduci~ Net Position as a Percentage 
of the Tota Pension Liability 

Covered Valuation Payroll 

Net Pension Liabilii as a Percentage of 
Covered Valuation ayroll 

Notes to Schedule: 

CITY OF EAST DUBUQUE 
EAST DUBUQUE, ILLINOIS 

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY 
AND RELATED RATIOS (UNAUDITED) 

2016 2015 
------------ -------------

$ $ 73,510 71,104 
253,454 236,266 

~
58,211~ (458) 
33,003 5 350 

' 
(80,494) (75,866) 

------------ -------------
$ 155,256 $ 236,396 

3,410,131 3,173,735 
------------ ------------

$ 3,565,387 $3,410,131 

$ $ 102,920 101,597 
28,790 28,731 

168,934 12,005 

(80,494) 
12,838 ~

75,866~ 
28,768 

------------ ------------
$ 231,665 $ 39,022 

2,412,185 2,373,163 
------------ ------------

$ 2,643,850 $2,412,185 

$ 921,537 $ 997,946 

74.15% 70.74% 

$ 639,778 $ 638,464 

144.04% 156.30% 

SCHEDULE "8" (CONTINUED) 

This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend is completed, information is presented for 
those years for which information is available. 

See accompanying independent auditor's report. 
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SCHEDULE "9" 
CITY OF EAST DUBUQUE 

EAST DUBUQUE, ILLINOIS 

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS (UNAUDITED) 
APRIL 30, 2023 

Actual 
Contribution 

as a Percentage 
Calendar Actuarially Contribution Covered 

Year Ended Determined Actual Deficiency Valuation 
December 31, Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll 
----------------- --------------- --------------- ----------- ------------

2015 $ 102,920 $ 102,920 $ $638,464 
2016 101,597 101,597 639,778 
2017 107,251 107,251 680,956 
2018 108,218 108,217 1 701,801 
2019 96,010 96,011 (1) 793,473 
2020 102,397 102,397 787,064 
2021 99,669 99,669 876,594 
2022 91,357* 91,356 1 1,002,818 

*Estimated based on contribution rate of9.1 l % and covered payroll of $1,002,818. 

Notes to Schedule: 

of Covered 
Valuation 

Payroll 

---------
16.12% 
15.88% 
15.75% 
15.42% 
12.10% 
13.01 % 
11.37% 
9.11% 

This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years. However, until 
a full 10-year trend is completed, information is presented for those years for which information is 
available. 

See accompanying independent auditor's report. 
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